

No. 12-2056

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

RONALD C. TUSSEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– against –

ABB, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL  
MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

Ira D. Hammerman  
Kevin Carroll  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
AND FINANCIAL  
MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
1101 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 962-7382

Steven G. Bradbury\*  
Robert W. Helm  
Andrew L. Oringer  
Alexander R. Bilus  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3300

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i  
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29 .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE  
..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2  
ARGUMENT ..... 4  
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THE  
ESSENTIAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN TARGET-DATE  
FUNDS AND TRADITIONAL BALANCED FUNDS..... 6  
A. The Mix of Investments in Target-Date Funds Shifts  
over Time..... 7  
B. The Labor Department’s Treatment of Target-Date  
Funds Supports the Conclusion that Target-Date  
Funds are Fundamentally Different from Traditional  
Balanced Funds..... 12  
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING FAILED TO GIVE WEIGHT  
TO THE VALUE OF TARGET-DATE FUNDS IN PARTICIPANT-  
DIRECTED PLANS. .... 15  
A. Target-Date Funds Are Qualified Default Investment  
Alternatives..... 15  
B. The Labor Department’s Rulemaking Efforts Further  
Support the Conclusion that Target-Date Funds are  
Appropriate Investment Alternatives. .... 20  
III. THE “GLIDE PATH” OF EACH TARGET-DATE FUND IS AN  
IMPORTANT DISTINGUISHING CHARACTERISTIC OF THE  
FUND. .... 23  
A. Each Target-Date Fund Is Defined by a Particular  
“Glide Path.” ..... 24

B.	The Labor Department’s Proposed Target-Date Funds Disclosure Regulations Support the Conclusion that a Target-Date Fund’s “Glide Path” Is a Key Characteristic of the Fund. ....	27
IV.	WHEN THE ABB FIDUCIARIES REPLACED THE VANGUARD WELLINGTON FUND WITH THE FIDELITY TARGET-DATE FUNDS, THEY NECESSARILY ACTED ON THE BASIS OF INFORMATION THEN AVAILABLE.....	29
A.	ERISA Fiduciaries Are Expected to Act on the Basis of Information Available at the Time They Make Their Decisions. ....	29
B.	At the Time the Vanguard Wellington Fund Was Replaced, There Were Very Few True Target-Date Funds from Which to Choose. ....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Harley v. Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 898 (D. Minn. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1106 (2003).....	29
---	----

### STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1104 (2006) .....	16, 29
Pension Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109–280, 120 Stat. 780 (Aug. 17, 2006).....	16

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5 .....	13
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2 .....	14
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1.....	13, 23
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-5.....	18, 19
Annual Reporting and Disclosure; Revision of Annual Information Return/Reports; Final Rule and Notice, 72 Fed. Reg. 64,709-30 (Nov. 16, 2007) .....	14
Default Investment Alternatives Under Participant-Directed Individual Account Plans; Proposed Regulation, 71 Fed. Reg. 56,806-24 (Sept. 27, 2006) .....	17
Default Investment Alternatives Under Participant Directed Individual Account Plans, 72 Fed. Reg. 60,452-80 (Oct. 24, 2007).....	11, 17, 19, 20
Employee Benefit Research Institute, <i>Target Date Fund Use in 401(k) Plans and the Persistence of Their Use, 2007-2009, Issue Brief No. 361</i> (Aug. 2011) .....	21

Fiduciary Requirements for Disclosure in Participant-Directed Individual Account Plans, 75 Fed. Reg. 64,910-46 (Oct. 20, 2010).....	13, 14
Investment Company Advertising: Target Date Retirement Fund Names and Marketing, 75 Fed. Reg. 35,920-45 (June 23, 2010) .....	25
Investment Company Institute, 2012 Investment Company Fact Book: A Review of Trends and Activity in the U.S. Investment Company Industry (52d ed.) .....	31-33
Investment Company Institute, <i>Frequently Asked Questions about Target Date or Lifecycle Funds</i> (June 2009), at <a href="http://www.ici.org/faqs/faq/faqs_target_date">http://www.ici.org/faqs/faq/faqs_target_date</a> .....	32
Josh Charlson and Laura Pavlenko Lutton, Morningstar Fund Research, <i>Target-Date Series Research Paper: 2012 Industry Survey</i> (May 2012) .....	21-22, 26
Maneesh Sharma, Thomas Totten & John Cierzniak, Soc. of Actuaries Pension Section, <i>Back Testing of Investment Performance by Asset Class</i> (Jan. 2013) .....	9-10
Michael Hess, John Ameriks & Scott J. Donaldson, Vanguard Investment Counseling & Research, <i>Evaluating and Implementing Target-Date Portfolios: Four Key Considerations</i> (2008) .....	9, 31
Staff of S. Special Comm. on Aging, 111th Cong., <i>Target Date Retirement Funds: Lack of Clarity Among Structures and Fees Raises Concerns</i> (Oct. 2009) .....	7-8, 25
Target Date Disclosure; Proposed Regulation, 75 Fed. Reg. 73,987-95 (Nov. 30, 2010) .....	13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 28
<i>Testimony of Phyllis C. Borzi, Assistant Secretary of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, Before the Special Committee on Aging, United States Senate</i> (Mar. 7, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/ty030712.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/ty030712.pdf</a> .....	14

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Investor Bulletin: Target Date Retirement Funds* (May 6, 2010), available at <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/TDFinvestorbulletin.pdf> ..... 9, 12, 22, 28

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Target Date Retirement Funds – Tips for ERISA Plan Fiduciaries* (Feb. 28, 2013), available at <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/fsTDF.pdf>. ..... 22-23, 28

U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n and U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Pub. Hearing on Target Date Funds and Other Similar Inv. Options* (June 18, 2009), available at <http://www.sec.gov/spotlight/targetdatefunds/targetdatefunds061809.pdf> ..... 7, 20-22, 25-27

Vanguard Wellington Fund, Registration Statement (Form N-1A) (Mar. 24, 2000) ..... 6

William F. Sharpe, *Asset Allocation: Management Style and Performance Measurement*, 18 J. Portfolio Mgmt. 7 (Winter 1992) ..... 10
